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Good performance in the first 6 months con-
firms  positive  forecast  for  the  total  year 
2009/2010 
 

• EBT increases by 9 percent to 4.6 million Euros compared 

to 1st half of 2008/2009 

• EBT margin rises to 15 percent (1st half of 2008/2009 and 

FY 2008/2009: 13 percent) 

• Q2 revenues grow by 3 percent to 13.3 million Euros 

(compared to previous year's quarter) 

• Stable revenues in 1st half of the year: 27.3 million Euros 

(PY: 28.4 million Euros) 

• Largest segment, Surface Vision, grows by 4 percent in 1st 

half of the year to 22.8 million Euros 

• Negotiations with good prospects for acquisitions 

• Order backlog grows to approx. 36 million Euros (PY: 31 

million Euros) 

• Forecast for FY 2009/2010 as a whole: revenue growth with at 

least stable profit margins, thanks to continuing growth in 2nd 

half ot the year expected 

 
 

ISRA VISION AG (ISIN: DE 0005488100), one of the world’s leading pro-

viders  of  industrial  image processing (Machine Vision),  global  market 

leader in surface inspection systems and one of the leading supplier in 3D 

Machine Vision solutions, has managed to achieve stable revenues and 

rising earnings in the first half of financial year 2009/2010 (Oct. 1 to Sept. 

30), the financial crisis notwithstanding. After doing robust business in Q1 

2009/2010, ISRA was once again able to increase revenues in Q2 (January 

1 to March 31, 2010). The timely implementation of measures to reduce 

costs and boost efficiency led to cost savings in the amount of approx. 1 

million Euros in the first half of the financial year compared to the previous 

year. EBT (earnings before taxes) grew by 9 percent to 4.6 million Euros in 



3 

first half of 2009/2010, an improvement reflected in the various perform-

ance indicators. Thus, the EBIT margin (EBIT in relation to total output) 

increased to 16 percent, two percentage points higher than in the first half 

of 2008/2009 or in financial year 2008/2009 as whole. The EBT margin – a 

key performance indicator within the ISRA Group – rose to 15 percent of 

total output – again, two percentage points higher than in the previous 

year’s period or in the previous year as a whole. 

 

Current revenues, the volume of order entries as well as customer informa-

tion all point to increasing demand in the second half of the financial year. 

Assuming the economy continues to recover, Management expects a slight 

increase in revenues and stable profit margins for financial year 2009/2010 

(Oct. 1, 2009 – Sept. 30, 2010). ISRA has been able to significantly outper-

form the industry average in terms of being able to ride out the recent 

global financial and economic crisis. A key success factor in this regard has 

been the multisegment strategy: For one thing, ISRA is diversified across 

the two technological segments of surface inspection and industrial auto-

mation. In addition, the Group supplies customers – usually the world mar-

ket leaders – in a wide range of industries and across differing regions. 

This enables ISRA to reduce its vulnerability to regional and/or industry-

specific economic fluctuations. 

 

 

Performance of company segments  
 

In Q2 of financial year 2009/2010, ISRA was again able to take first steps 

along the path of  sustained growth.  In  the first  6 months,  revenues 

amounted to 27.3 million Euros (PY 2008/2009: 28.4 million Euros). ISRA 

has been able to outperform the industry average. Particularly well busi-

ness performance was achieved in Asia and South America, while results 

in Western Europe remained more or less stable. The company’s business 

on the North American continent has not yet recovered, however. 

 

In the first half year 2009/2010, ISRA was able to further expand its strong 

market position in the Surface Vision segment. Thus, revenues increased 

by 4 percent over the previous year to 22.8 million Euros. Current business 
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performance indicates a recovery trend, with an increase in demand pre-

dicted for the second half of the year. EBITDA of 6.28 million Euros (PY 

2008/2009:  6.07  million  Euros)  and  EBIT  of  4.20  million  Euros  (PY 

2008/2009: 3.95 million Euros) came in above the previous year’s figures. 

While the Glass business unit saw a slight dip in the pace of growth, mean-

while business in the solar industry continued to expand. The Print, Printed 

Electronics, Plastics and Specialty Paper business units were all able to 

sustain their positive business performance; only the Standard Paper BU 

saw a decrease in revenues. In the metal industry, ISRA is seeing a stabili-

zation of the reinvigorated demand that had been presaged by bigger or-

ders in late 2009. 

 

Through its Industrial Automation segment, ISRA offers machine vision so-

lutions for the automotive and general industries sectors. Key customers in 

this segment have remained cautious with regard to their investment activ-

ity. Nonetheless, the drop off in business was significantly less steep in Q2 

2009/2010 than in the preceding quarter. The revenues in the Automotive 

business unit decreased, primarily in the US. However, ISRA’s strategy is 

clearly focused on innovative solutions providing high-value to customers, 

and Management expects new impulses in this area accompanied by a 

rebound in revenues in the foreseeable future.  In  the first  half  year 

2009/2010, ISRA’s Industrial Automation segment attained revenues of 

4.47 million Euros (PY 2008/2009: 6.46 million Euros). Thanks to proactive 

measures to reduce costs and boost efficiency, ISRA was able to increase 

its  EBIT – despite the dip in revenues – to 0.81 million Euros (PY 

2008/2009: 0.73 million Euros).  

 
 

Revenues and profit situation 
 

In the first half of financial year 2009/2010, the ISRA Group earned rela-

tively stable revenues of 27.3 million Euros in relation to the 1st half of the 

previous year (PY 2008/2009: 28.4 million Euros). Business picked up in 

Q2, with revenues increasing slightly. Other capitalized work rose by 3 per-

cent to 4.0 million Euros. Thus, total output amounted to 31.3 million Euros 

(PY 2008/2009: 32.4 million Euros). The cost of materials was reduced by 
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7 percent to 6.0 million Euros, a larger decline than the decline in revenues. 

At 19 percent, the material costs ratio was one percentage point below that 

of the same period during the previous year. Personnel costs for production 

were reduced to 7.0 million Euros (PY 2008/2009: 7.2 million Euros). The 

personnel cost ratio remained constant at 22 percent (PY 2008/2009: 22 

percent).  The gross margin once again amounted to 58 percent  (PY 

2008/2009: 58 percent). Research and development accounted for 4.8 mil-

lion Euros (PY 2008/2009: 5.3 million Euros) in expenses. Sustained im-

provements in efficiency streamlined administrative costs by 17 percent 

down to 1.7 million Euros. Although sales and marketing activities were 

intensified, the associated cost remained essentially unchanged at 4.6 mil-

lion Euros. The timely implementation of productivity-raising and efficiency-

boosting measures resulted in cost savings of about 1 million Euros in the 

first half of 2009/2010. These savings were primarily the result of increased 

productivity and synergies, and will not impact performance. 

  

Thanks to the aforementioned cost savings, EBITDA (earnings before inter-

est, taxes and depreciation) was able to reach 7.9 million Euros (PY 

2008/2009: 7.6 million Euros). The EBITDA increased to 25 percent (PY 

2008/2009: 24 percent) of total output, while increasing to 29 percent of 

revenues (PY 2008/2009: 27 percent of revenues). After depreciation total-

ing 2.9 million Euros (PY 2008/2009: 2.9 million Euros), EBIT (earnings 

before interest and taxes) rose to 5.0 million Euros (PY 2008/2009: 4.7 mil-

lion Euros). The EBIT margin in relation to total output improved by 2 per-

centage points to 16 percent. In relation to revenues, the EBIT margin im-

proved to 18 percent (PY 2008/2009: 16 percent of sales). Due to declining 

interest expenses, the financial result improved from -0.5 million in the pre-

vious year to -0.4 million Euros.  

 

EBT – a key performance indicator for value-oriented corporate govern-

ance – improved by 9 percent to 4.6 million Euros (PY 2008/2009: 4.2 mil-

lion Euros). The EBT margin amounted to 15 percent of total output (17 

percent of revenues), an improvement of 2 percentage points compared to 

the first half of 2008/2009 as well as the previous financial year as a whole. 

After taxes and minority interest, consolidated net profit totaled 3.1 million 

Euros (PY 2008/2009: 2.8 million Euros). Net sales relative to total output 
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amounted to 10 percent (PY 2008/2009: 9 percent), while earnings per 

share equaled 0.72 Euros (PY 2008/2009: 0.67 Euros/share).  

 

 

Liquidity and financial situation 

 
As of March 31st, 2010, cash flow from operating activities had increased 

by 4 million Euros in relation to the end of 2009, for a total of 3.8 million 

Euros (PY 2008/2009: 7.5 million Euros). Investments accounted for 4.9 

million Euros (PY 2008/2009: 5.8 million Euros) in expenditures. The gen-

eral meeting of March 24, 2010 resolved to pay out a dividend in the 

amount of 0.15 Euros/share, for a total distribution to shareholders of 0.7 

million Euros. Net cash flow increased by 7.1 million Euros (PY 2008/2009: 

-6.2 million Euros), mainly due to an increase in short-term liabilities to 

banks. ISRA has available credit lines totaling approx. 20 million Euros. 

Liquidity is thus assured over the medium-to-long term. 

 

Total assets of the ISRA Group increased by 4.1 million to 145.9 million 

Euros in the first half of 2009/2010. The equity ratio remained unchanged 

at 57 percent. As of March 31, 2010, liquid funds had increased by 1.0 mil-

lion to 8.1 million Euros. Trade receivables remained more or less constant 

at 37.2 million Euros (PY 2008/2009: 37.1 million Euros). Other assets to-

taled 3.1 million Euros (PY 2008/2009: 1.5 million Euros). Altogether, cur-

rent assets rose by 1.4 million to 63.7 million Euros, with their share of total 

assets amounting to 44 percent, just as at the end of the previous financial 

year. Within the fixed assets section of the balance sheet, intangible assets 

were subjected to a continual and comprehensive review. Impairment tests 

revealed that,  based on current  plans,  no  depreciations are  required 

against goodwill or other intangible assets.  

 

While trade payables decreased by 1.4 million to 3.9 million Euros and tax 

payables fell by 1.7 million to 0.2 million Euros, short-term bank loans in-

creased as of the closing date to 8.6 million Euros (PY 2008/2009: 2.2 mil-

lion Euros). By contrast, long-term liabilities to banks decreased by 3.1 mil-

lion to 23.8 million Euros. The positive earnings picture led to an increase 

in equity by 2.7 million to 83.9 million Euros. 
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The number of shares held by ISRA, as a result of the repurchase program 

begun in February 2008,  totaled 78.551 shares as of March 31st, 2010. 

 

 

 

Employees and management  
 

During the first six months of the year, the ISRA Group’s average workforce 

totaled 354 employees (PY 2008/2009: 369). Nearly half of these were em-

ployed in the areas of production and engineering. Just under 20 percent of 

the workforce was employed in marketing and sales, with another nearly 20 

percent in research and development. About 15 percent of ISRA Group 

employees work in administration. Deployed at over 20 locations world-

wide, the ISRA workforce is distributed as follows: more than 75 percent in 

Europe, about 10 percent in North- and Latin America and more than 10 

percent in Asia. A close development partnership with key customers, cou-

pled with reliable service and support around the clock – for ISRA, these 

are one of the most critical success factors for long-term profitability.  

 

A key driver of future growth for the ISRA Group is the strengthening of its 

local presence. After all, it is local employees who must turn ISRA’s prom-

ises to its customers into reality. Thus, the company has made increasing 

its local sales and marketing efforts a high priority. These areas will be ex-

tended by 15 percent during the course of financial year 2009/2010, with a 

focus on the Asian markets. Proactive and timely measures allowed sus-

tained cost savings to be achieved. With three projects for boosting effi-

ciency, raising productivity and further streamlining production (Lean Pro-

duction) the cost-saving measures will be enhanced. To this end, the ISRA 

management team was enforced by an Operations Specialist and a System 

Design Specialist. The main task will be the further enhancement of a Lean 

Production system fully integrated with the ISRA Product Design Centre. 

 

Trade fairs ensure international sales success 

 
As a company clearly focused on long-term profitable growth, ISRA places 

great store in national and international trade shows. These are seen as 
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active investments in the development of new industries and regions and 

acquiring new customers. Personal contact with potential customers is the 

most effective way to establish a partnership based on trust.  

 

As in financial years past, ISRA has taken part in the most important trade 

shows in the industry, including 9 in Asia and the Middle East, 8 in Europe, 

2 in the US and 3 in South America. One of these shows was geared to-

ward industrial automation customers in the automotive and general indus-

tries sectors. ISRA also participated in a variety of specialized industry 

shows devoted to surface inspection technology: 3 for glass, 4 for metals, 5 

for paper, 5 for plastics and 6 for print. Besides exhibiting at trade shows, 

ISRA also conducts a series of workshops, both in-house and on-site at 

key customer locations, aimed at educating customers on the benefits and 

performance capacity of ISRA systems.  

 

 

Research and development 
 

For a high-tech company such as ISRA, research and development (R&D) 

forms the basis of innovation and is thus the main driver of future profitable 

growth. ISRA’s R&D investments focus on the following objectives: strategi-

cally enhancing cutting-edge solution technologies, increasing product ef-

fectiveness, reducing the time lag between development and marketability 

and reducing system costs. In first half of 2009/2010, ISRA spent 4.8 mil-

lion Euros on research and development, of which approx. 4.0 million were 

invested in developing new products that are now close to market launch.  

 

With an innovation offensive ISRA has prepared future growth. Over the 

current as well as the upcoming financial year, more than 20 new applica-

tions and products for a wide range of industries and segments will be in-

troduced. About half of these products have already been brought to mar-

ket or are about to be launched in the coming months. These include new 

products that offer customers a higher return on their investment as well as 

cost-effective solutions for the fast-growing Asian markets. Regular cus-

tomers are being offered products and solutions for their existing and future 

production lines. ISRA is also developing new applications for new cus-
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tomer markets and industries using existing technologies. In the surface 

inspection sector solutions will be offered that greatly improve system per-

formance. These applications can be used in both newly built and existing 

production facilities. ISRA has also developed a new system for inspecting 

pattern glass for solar modules based on an innovative illumination method 

in diffrent channels. The latest generation of print inspection systems has 

already been tested and certified by the first customers. The company has 

recently developed high-performance illumination systems, based on cut-

ting-edge LED technology, for use in the inspection of paper production as 

well as in the newest print inspection systems. In addition ISRA is working 

at the inspection of composite fiber surfaces and the new OLED displays 

(organic light-emitting diodes). 

 

In the Industrial Automation segment, ISRA is poised to bring its new “3D 

ShapeScan” product to market. 3D ShapeScan allows the identification and 

tracking of unsorted components while they are stored in containers. With 

“3D DentScan”, ISRA is developing a complex new product that plays a key 

role in the automotive industry, particularly in chassis construction and var-

nishing. 3D DentScan allows for the detection of minuscule bumps and 

dents on free-form surfaces. Also in this business segment, ISRA will be 

introducing the digital GigE camera technology (Gigabyte Ethernet), which 

is already being offered to the first interested customers. The necessary 

technical developments are completed and will be presented at the impor-

tant AUTOMATICA 2010 trade fair in Munich. 

 
 

The ISRA share  
 
On the global stock markets, the first 3 months of 2010 (Q2 of ISRA’s finan-

cial year 2009/2010) were dominated by uncertainty about whether the 

economic recovery would continue. During this period, the quoted price of 

the ISRA share rose by approx. 6 percent, thus again outperforming the 

TecDAX index, which, on balance, remained essentially unchanged. After 

marking a low on January 27th with 12.26 Euros, the ISRA share marked its 

high on the XETRA exchange of 15.33 Euros on March 25th. During the 

period from January 1st to March 31st, 2010 the daily volume of ISRA 
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shares traded on all German stock exchanges averaged more than 8,000 

shares. 

 

On April 22nd, 2010 ISRA attended an investor symposium sponsored by 

Lampe Bank in Baden-Baden, Germany, where management was able to 

address a select audience of national and international investors. Through-

out the year, management takes part in regular meetings of investors and 

analysts at the most important capital market conferences.  

 

The ISRA share is tracked and valued on a regular basis by 3 established  

financial analysts: equinet, LBBW and Matelan Research. They all see fur-

ther price potential for the ISRA share, especially given its attractive valua-

tion in relation to comparable peer-group shares.   

 

 

Future opportunities and risks 

 
The significant opportunities and risks associated with future business per-

formance as well as the design of the risk management system are de-

scribed in detail in the Annual Report for financial year  2008/2009 (starting 

on p. 23). 

 

Given the present economic environment and the current situation on the 

industrial and financial markets, the Company has adjusted its risk man-

agement accordingly, further intensifying its process-monitoring activities. In 

order to be able to respond promptly and effectively to emerging risks, the 

relevant markets are closely observed and a variety of possible scenarios 

are prepared. This will allow ISRA to quickly implement the corresponding 

operational alternatives. The current fluctuations in currency exchange 

rates – in the case of the Euro, for example – could be a source of opportu-

nity for the Company. On the other hand, risks are not neglected as well. 

Thus, ISRA continues to focus further on the performance of revenues, li-

quidity and cost controls.  
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In the first half of financial year 2009/2010, the overall risk situation re-

mained essentially as described in the Group Management Report for fi-

nancial year 2008/2009.  

 

 

Outlook  

 
The financial and economic crisis has had no impact on ISRA’s long-term 

growth strategy. The company continues to strive toward its goal of sur-

passing 100 million Euros in revenues in the near future. one of the most 

important strategic measure toward achieving this goal is the expansion of 

market share in currently served industries and markets through new cus-

tomer acquisition. ISRA is also seeking entry into previously unserved re-

gional markets and sales channels for its existing products and services. 

One important driver of growth is creating innovative solutions for regular 

customers. ISRA is also using its know how to provide new customers in 

new industries with proven technologies.  

 
The highest potential for future business growth is expected from the local 

markets in Asia and South America. We are also seeing the first positive 

signals from Europe. Though the signals from the North American continent 

are decidedly positive, they still do not show a clear trend. Following a 

strong uptrend, growth for the Glass business unit has become more mod-

erate but remains positive. Management also has high long-term expecta-

tions with regard to the introduced new products for the solar industry and 

has expanded its offerings in this area accordingly. In the solar industry, 

ISRA is active in the growth markets for optical quality inspection in the ar-

eas of thin-film and solar thermal systems. One of the key technical chal-

lenges in the coming years will be to boost the efficiency of solar electricity 

generation.  

 

Order volumes from the metal industry are stabilizing. For Management, 

this is an important indicator of recovery in the industry. Currently, the focus 

is on maintaining existing equipment. Especially the business of the auto-

motive suppliers has suffered as a result of the economic crisis. Assuming 

the market continues to recover and the slump is sustainably overcome, 
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this should finally clear up the persisting backlog of postponed investments.  

 

While it is too early to predict a turnaround in the Standard Paper business 

unit, management expects the Specialty Paper business unit to benefit 

from further growth in demand for its innovative products. The innovations 

offered by the Print and Printed Electronics business segment have been 

well received by customers. In the Automotive business unit, the trend has 

thus far been toward a cutback in investment. In this area, ISRA has de-

cided not to take orders with very low margins. Over the medium-to-long 

term, however, the goal remains to once again achieve growth in this busi-

ness unit as well.  

 

ISRA has launched a sales and marketing offensive to pave the way for a 

return to the profitable growth path. More than 20 new solutions and appli-

cations will be introduced to customers during the current and upcoming 

financial years. First deliveries of these sytems to customers have already 

been carried out. Altogether, more than eight of these new products will be 

brought to market in the current financial year alone. ISRA’s marketing and 

sales efforts are also being supported on the personnel level, with the hir-

ing of approximately 15 percent new employees, mainly in Asia.    

 

Last year, the industry was forced to postpone several important invest-

ment projects. Past experience has shown that these will likely be com-

pleted in the following years. The revenue growth in the 2nd quarter and 

the increase in the order backlog to a current level of approx. 36 million 

Euros (PY: 31 million Euros) are indications for the management that the 

economic crisis may well have bottomed out. Information from customers 

suggest that we can expect to see increasing growth in the second half 

year 2009/2010. Cost-saving measures have already led to permanent cost 

reductions in the first half of the financial year. These efforts will continue 

with three major projects aimed at increasing efficiency/ raising productivity 

and further streamlining production (lean production). To this end, the team 

has been supplemented with 2 experienced managers. 
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A key component of ISRA’s long-term growth strategy is external expan-

sion through acquisitions of appropriate targets. A number of such acquisi-

tion projects are currently in preparation. Moreover, the company is working 

intensively to close the acquisition deal already announced. 

  

The current good business performance clearly reaffirms the forecast of 

Management. Assuming the economy continues to recover, and the current 

uncertainty on the industrial and financial markets – e.g. currency fluctua-

tions in the case of the Euro – does not cause further turmoil on the capital 

markets, Management expects slight growth in revenues and stable profit 

margins for financial year 2009/2010 as a whole (Oct. 1, 2009 – Sept. 30, 

2010).  
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Consolidated Total-Operating-Revenue-EBITDA-EBIT-statement *)***) 
 from Oct. 1, 2009 to Mar. 31, 2010 in T€ 

 

FY 2009/2010 
6 months 

(Oct. 1, 2009 
to  

Mar. 31, 2010) 

FY 2008/2009 
6 months 

(Oct. 1, 2008 
to  

Mar. 31, 2009) 

FY 2009/2010 
3 months 

(Jan. 1, 2010 
to 

Mar. 31, 2010)  

FY 2008/2009 
3 months 

(Jan. 1, 2009 
to 

Mar. 31, 2009)  

Net sales 27,270 87% 28,442 88% 13,264 86% 12,937 85% 

Capitalized development 4,042 13% 3,911 12% 2,221 14% 2,226 15% 

Total operating revenue 31,312 100% 32,353 100% 15,485 100% 15,163 100% 

Cost of materials 6,049 19% 6,486 20% 3,081 20% 2,891 19% 

Cost of labor  
excluding depreciation 6,992 22% 7,181 22% 3,349 22% 3,493 23% 

Production cost 
excluding depreciation 13,040 42% 13,667 42% 6,429 42% 6,384 42% 

Gross Profit 18,272 58% 18,686 58% 9,055 58% 8,779 58% 

Research and development costs 
total excluding depreciation 4,798 15% 5,264 16% 2,584 17% 2,635 17% 

Sales and marketing costs 4,571 15% 4,686 14% 2,285 15% 2,179 14% 

Administration costs 1,721 5% 2,085 6% 819 5% 1,015 7% 

Sales and administration costs  
excluding depreciation 6,292 20% 6,771 21% 3,104 20% 3,194 21% 

Other operational revenue/expenses 697 2% 966 3% 472 3% 280 2% 

EBITDA 7,879 25% 7,618 24% 3,840 25% 3,229 21% 

Depreciation 2,866 9% 2,939 9% 1,409 9% 1,396 9% 

Total costs 13,956 45% 14,974 46% 7,096 46% 7,226 48% 

EBIT 5,013 16% 4,679 14% 2,431 16% 1,833 12% 

Interest income 47 0% 97 0% 16 0% 50 0% 

EBT 4,576 15% 4,201 13% 2,201 14% 1,680 11% 

Taxes on earnings 1,404 4% 1,280 4% 653 4% 524 3% 

Net profit for the period 3,172 10% 2,921 9% 1,548 10% 1,156 8% 

Earnings per share in €  before tax**) 1.06 0.99 0.51 0.40 

Earnings per share in € **) 0.72 0.67 0.36 0.26 

Shares issued 4,239,424****) 4,309,131****) 4,227,869****) 

*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) per-share result undiluted and diluted 
***) This pro forma statement is an additional presentation based on the comprehensive presentation given in previous years and not part of the 
IFRS consolidated financial statements. 
****) weighted number of shares 
 

4,309,131****) 

Minorities 52 0% 94 0% -10 0% 41 0% 

Net profit after minorities 3,120 10% 2,827 9% 1,558 10% 1,115 7% 

Interest expense -484 -2% -575 -2% -246 -2% -203 -1% 
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Consolidated income statement*)***)  
 from October 1, 2009 to March 31, 2010 in T€ 

 

FY 2009/2010 
6 months 

(Oct. 1, 2009 
to  

Mar. 31, 2010) 

FY 2008/2009 
6 months 

(Oct. 1, 2008 
to  

Mar. 31, 2009) 

FY 2009/2010 
3 months 

(Jan. 1, 2010 
to 

Mar. 31, 2010)  

FY 2008/2009 
3 months 

(Jan. 1, 2009 
to 

Mar. 31, 2009)  

Net sales 27,270 100% 28,442 100% 13,264 100% 12,936 100% 

Cost of sales 13,203 48% 13,869 49% 6,471 49% 6,449 50% 

Gross operating result (gross profit) 14,066 52% 14,573 51% 6,792 51% 6,487 50% 

Research and development 3,312 12% 3,899 14% 1,688 13% 1,681 13% 

Total costs 4,798 18% 5,264 19% 2,583 19% 2,635 20% 

Depreciation 2,556 9% 2,546 9% 1,326 10% 1,272 10% 

Grants 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 

Capitalized development -4,042 -15% -3,911 -14% -2,221 -17% -2,226 -17% 

Sales and marketing cots 4,678 17% 4,818 17% 2,316 17% 2,218 17% 

Administration costs 1,761 6% 2,144 8% 829 6% 1,035 8% 

Sales and administration costs 6,439 24% 6,961 24% 3,145 24% 3,252 25% 

Other operational revenue/expenses 697 3% 966 3% 472 4% 279 2% 

Interest income 47 0% 97 0% 16 0% 50 0% 

Earnings before taxes (EBT) 4,576 17% 4,201 15% 2,201 17% 1,680 13% 

Taxes on earnings 1,404 5% 1,280 5% 653 5% 524 4% 

Net profit for the period 3,172 12% 2,921 10% 1,548 12% 1,156 9% 

Earnings per share in € before tax **) 1.06 0.99 0.51 0.40 

Earnings per share in € **) 0.72 0.67 0.36 0.26 

Shares issued 4,239,424****) 4,309,131****) 4,227,869****) 

*) according to IFRS/IAS unaudited 
**) per share result undiluted and diluted 
***) The company’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International Accounting Standards 
(IASs) of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year under review the IFRS/IASs and SICs which must compulsorily 
be applied were followed.  
****) weighted number of shares 
 

4,309,131****) 

Minorities 52 0% 94 0% -10 0% 41 0% 

Net profit after minorities 3,120 11% 2,827 10% 1,558 12% 1,115 9% 

Interest expense -484 -2% -575 -2% -246 -2% -203 -2% 
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Consolidated Balance Sheet**) 
as of March 31, 2010 in T€ 

Assets Mar. 31, 2010* Sep. 30, 2009 

Current Assets   

Cash and cash equivalents   

Securities 8,134 7,168 

Trade receivables 37,240 37,110 

Inventories 15,010 15,077 

Tax receivables 301 1,472 

Total current assets 63,742 62,302 

Fixed assets   

Goodwill 37,824 37,586 

Other intangible assets 35,902 33,901 

Tangible assets 2,645 2,691 

Deferred tax assets 4,879 4,436 

Total fixed assets 82,190 79,514 

Total assets 145,932 141,816 

Other assets 3,056 1,475 

Other assets 940 900 

Equity and liabilities Mar. 31, 2010* Sep. 30, 2009 

Short-term liabilities   

Trade payables 3,930 5,337 

Accruals 409 825 

Tax accruals 175 1,897 

Other liabilities 8,367 8,166 

Advanced payments 0 406 

Total short-term liabilities 21,529 18,859 

Long-term liabilities   

Deferred tax liabilities 14,895 13,048 

Bank liabilities 23,820 26,925 

Accruals for obligations to employees 1,812 1,784 

Total long-term liabilities 40,527 41,757 

Equity   

Issued capital 4,381 4,381 

Capital reserves 37,806 37,806 

Minority interests 1,057 780 

Profit brought forward 39,758 33,943 

Net profit for the period 3,120 6,466 

Total equity 83,876 81,200 

Total equity and liabilities 145,932 141,816 

*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the Interna-
tional Financial Reporting Standards of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year under 
review the IFRSs and SICs which must compulsorily be applied were followed.  

Own shares -638 -503 

Bank liabilities 8,648 2,228 

Currency exchange variations -1,330 -1,326 

Reserve for cash flow hedges -278 -347 



Consolidated Cash flow Statement*)**) 
from October 1, 2009 to March 31, 2010 in T€ 

 
Oct. 1, 2009 

to 
Mar. 31, 2010 

Oct. 1, 2008 
to 

Mar. 31, 2009 

Consolidated net profit for the period 3,172 2,921 

Changes in tax liabilities/ reimbursement claims,  
Including change in deferred taxes 853 768 

Changes in accruals -416 89 

Depreciation 2,866 2,939 

Changes in inventories 135 124 

Changes in trade receivables, other assets, prepaid expenses -356 5,669 

Changes in trade payables, other liabilities, deferred income -3,057 -5,859 

Interest income -47 -97 

Interest expenses 484 575 

Other non cash transactions 129 407 

Cash flow from operating activities 3,763 7,536 

Investments in tangible assets -68 -87 

Investments in intangible assets -4,062 -3,978 

Investments in acquisitions -755 -1,713 

Cash flow from investment activities -4,885 -5,778 

Share buy-back -135 -598 

Dividends payment -651 -637 

Deposits arising from financial liabilities 3,315 -5,916 

Interest income 47 97 

Interest expenses -484 -575 

Cash flow from financing activities 2,092 -7,629 

Changes in value resulting from exchange rate variations -4 -286 

Change in fund assets 966 -6,157 

Net cash flow   

Fund assets as per Oct. 01, 2009/ Oct. 01, 2008 7,168 12,544 

Fund assets as per Mar. 31, 2010/ Mar. 31, 2009 8,134 6,387 

*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International 
Financial Reporting Standards of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year under review the 
IFRSs and SICs which must compulsorily be applied were followed.  
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*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting 
Standards  of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year under review the IFRSs and SICs which must compulso-
rily be applied were followed. 

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity 
October 1, 2009 to March 31, 2010*)**) 

in T€ 

 Common 
stock 

Capital 
reserves 

Profit 
brought 
forward 

Net 
profit 
for the 
period 

Share of 
equity 
capital 
held by 
ISRA VI-
SION AG 
sharehol 

ders 

Equity 

October 1, 2009 4,381 37,806 40,409 0 80,420 81,200 

Dividend 0 0 -651 0 -651 -651 

Acquisition of minor-
ity interests 0 0 0 0 0 -85 

March 31, 2010 4,381 37,806 39,758 3,120 82,819 83,876 

Net profit for the   
period 0 0 0 3,120 3,120 3,172 

Differences from 
currency variations 0 0 0 0 -4 -4 

Cur-
rency 

variation 

-1,326 

-4 

0 

0 

0 

-1,330 

Own 
shares 

-503 

0 

0 

0 

0 

-638 

Own shares 0 0 -135 0 0 0 -135 -135 

Reserve 
for cash 

flow-
hedges 

-347 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

-278 

Minority 
interests 

780 

0 

0 

0 

52 

-85 

1,057 

Capital increase 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Reserves for cash 
flow hedges 0 0 0 69 0 0 0 69 0 69 

Minority interests 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 310 310 

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity 
October 1, 2008 to March 31, 2009*)**) 

in T€ 

 Common 
stock 

Capital 
reserves 

Profit 
brought 
forward 

Net 
profit 
for the 
period 

Share of 
equity 
capital 
held by 
ISRA VI-
SION AG 
sharehol 

ders 

Equity 

October 1, 2008 4,338 37,168 34,581 0 74,479 75,710 

Dividend 0 0 -638 0 -638 -638 

Acquisition of minor-
ity interests 0 0 0 0 0 -311 

March 31, 2009 4,381 37,748 33,943 2,827 76,407 77,421 

Net profit for the   
period 0 0 0 2,827 2,827 2,921 

Differences from 
currency variations 0 0 0 0 -286 -286 

Cur-
rency 
varia-
tion 

-1,139 

-286 

0 

0 

0 

-1,425 

Own 
shares 

-469 

0 

0 

0 

0 

-1,067 

Own shares 0 0 -598 0 0 0 -598 -598 

Reserve 
for cash 

flow-
hedges 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Minority 
inter-
ests 

1,231 

0 

0 

0 

94 

-311 

1,014 

Capital increase 43 580 0 0 0 0 0 623 0 623 

Reserves for cash 
flow hedges 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Minority interests 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 



Basic Principles of Accounting and Assessment 
 
The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in line with the International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRSs) of t he International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year under review the IFRSs and SICs 
which must compulsorily be applied were followed.  

Segment Reporting by Division 
for selected positions of the consolidated income statement 

In T€*)**) 

 Industrial Automation 
Division  

 
Oct. 1, 2009 

to 
Mar. 31, 2010 

Oct. 1, 2008 
to 

Mar. 31, 2009 

Oct. 1, 2009 
to 

Mar. 31, 2010 

Oct. 1, 2008 
to 

Mar. 31, 2009 

Total Output 5,485 7,410 25,827 24,944 

EBITDA 1,600 1,543 6,279 6,074 

Surface Vision 
Division  

EBIT 813 726 4,200 3,953 

Revenues 4,474 6,463 22,796 21,980 

*) according to IFRS unaudited 
**) The company ’s quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with the Inter-
national Financial Reporting Standards  of the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the year 
under review the IFRSs and SICs which must compulsorily be applied were followed.  
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ISRA VISION AG 
Industriestraße 14 
64297 Darmstadt 
Germany 
Tel. : +49 (6151) 948-0 
Fax: +49 (6151) 948-140 
investor@isravision.com 
info@isravision.com 

Declaration of the legal representatives 
 
To the best of our knowledge, and in accordance with the applicable reporting principles for financial reporting, the con-
solidated financial statements give a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities, financial position and profit or loss of the 
group, and the group management report of the group includes a fair view of the development and performance of the 
business and the position of the group, together with a description of the principal opportunities and risks associated with 
the expected development of the group. 
 
Darmstadt, May 31, 2010 

Transactions with closely affiliated persons and companies 
In a lease dated August 12, 1998 the Company leased administration, strage, and development premises at the Com-
pany’s registered office in Darmstadt from ISRA Bau-Mitarbeiter-Beteiligungsgesellschaft GbR, Darmstadt. The wife of 
the chairman of the Executive Board of ISRA VISION AG, Mrs. Ines Ersü, and a member of the Executive Board, are 
partners in this GbR (civil law partnership). The lease has a fixed initial term of ten years—it may not be terminated 
during this period. The monthly rent amounts to 9,714 plus a lump-sum for ancillary costs of 767. The terms and provi-
sions of the rental agreement were negotiated at arm’s length. As of the balance sheet date, liablities to ISRA Bau-
Mitarbeiter-Beteiligungsgesellschaft GbR amounted to €10k (previous year: €0). In the year under review, rental expen-
diture for GbR amounted to €63k (previous year: €63k). Expenditure for Allen & Overy LLP amounted to €59k (previous 
year: €125k). 


